ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

{510) 567-6700

February 25, 1999 FAX (510) 337-9335

Bill Waiton

Walton Distribution Facility
8707 San Leandro St.
Oakland, CA, 94611

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Walton Distribution Facility, 8707 San Leandro St.,
Oakland, CA, 94621; Stid 5571

Dear Mr. Waiton:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST
leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These
documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at
the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

« upto 190 ppb TPH as gasoline, and 15 ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the
site; and,

« asite safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

If you have any qgestions, please contact me at (510) 567-6746.

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate 2. Case Closure Summary

¢ Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland, Planning Dept., 1330 Broadway, 2" Floor, Qakland, CA
24612
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERT!FECATE (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

StiD 5571  Walton Distribution Facility, 8707 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA, 94621
(2 - 6,000 galions tanks removed)

February 25, 1999

Bill Walton

Walton Distribution Facility
8707 San Leandro St.
Oakland, CA, 94611

Dear Mr. Walton:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tank formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding
to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,
\'\\\_Q)'L :Sf’\/‘&&k'\p——
Mee Ling Tung, Director -
¢c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Dave Deaner, SWRCB

Leroy Griffin, OFD
file
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY o o
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program g >
— -
= m 2
. AGENCY INFORMATION Date:December 30, 1998 o Qg g
© <~
o)
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy é e« =
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6746 CI:_: B o
Responsible staff person: Don Hwang Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. g bres g
—
il. CASE INFORMATION % §
-_i
Ty
Site facility name: Walton Distribution Facility o L
Site facility address: 8707 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94621
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 5571
URF filing date: March 1, 1996 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Bilt Walton 2272 Lakeview Dr. (510) 568-8500
San Leandro, CA 94577
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
- 6,000 gasoline removed April 28, 1987
6,000 gasoline removed April 28, 1987
il. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: unknown, unknown
Site characterization complete? yes
Date approved by oversight agency:
Monitoring Wells installed? yes Number: 1
Proper screened interval? Yes, 13.5-17 ft. bgs
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 4.9 Lowest depth: 4.9
Flow direction: assumed westerly; 8855 San Leandro St.. NW-SW
Most sensitive current use: no current use
Are drinking water wells affected? no Aquifer name:NA
Is surface water affected? no Nearest affected SW name:NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): none
Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County Qakland Fire Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and 505 — 14" St.
Alameda, CA 94502 Oakland, CA 94612
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Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank 2 H & H Ship Service Co. April 28, 1987

220 China Basin St.
San Francisco, CA 94107

Soil undocumented undocumented undocumented
Groundwater undocumented undocumented undocumented
Barrels undocumented undocumented undocumented

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soit' (ppm) Water (ppb)

Before After Before After ®
TPH (Gas) 500 NA 14,000 190
TPH (Diesel) 630 NA 12,000 ND
Benzene 2.2, NA 320 15
Toluene 37 NA 7.7 ND
Ethylbenzene 7.1 NA 500 ND
Xylenes 19 NA 340 ND X
Lead 7.5 NA . ND not tested
MTBE ND NA ND ND
IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

' TPH (Gas), TPH (Diesel), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, and MTBE, were from S-

4.5, a soil boring sample which was collected from MW-1 at 4.5 ft. bgs on 6/4/96. Lead

was collected from S1-5, a soll boring sample at 5 ft. bgs. on 12/27/95.

> TPH (Gas), TPH (Diesel), Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, Lead, and MTBE were

grOm B-3 on 6/10/96. Benzene was collected from S-3 on 12/27/95.
Collected from MW-1 on 6/30/97.
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TV Closvre [(ﬁﬂww‘)

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: no

Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: NA
“List enforcement actions taken: none

List enforcement actions rescinded; none
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Don Hwang Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: ZSwa %Q\\NW Date: \2-/31 /9 Y
Reviewed by

Name: Title; Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: &M% &4_' Date: /'L[ 37 [ 9y
Name: Thomas Pea Title: Supervisor

Signature: j Date: { "9&'% C%

Vi. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: | / 19 /9 S RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: EG

Signature: W N&M@ Date: 7’!%} 49

Vil.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Geotechnical investigations were conducted prior to the removal of the underground storage tanks. On Nov.
14, 1885, 2 borings drilled into the concrete fuel pad found gasoline floating on top of the water surface and
petroliferous odors in the soil. No laboratory analyses were made. On July 31, 1986, 4 borings were drilled,
one at each end of each of the 2 tanks. 3 of the underground 4 borings noted a diesel odor. However, no
laboratory analyses were performed for TPH-D. TPH-G was found only in the sample at the south end of the
west tank, B-3-1, which was 9.2 ppm. Also, the laboratory report noted that the sample had considerable
headspace. There was no analysis for BTEX. (See Fig. 2 - Environmental Geotechnical Consultants —
7/31/86)

2 ~ 8,000 gal. gasoline underground storage tanks were removed on April 28, 1987.

On Dec. 27, 1995, 4 soil borings, S-1 through S-4, were drilled in the former location of the underground
storage tanks. Soill and groundwater samples were collected. Both TPH-G and TPH-D
were analyzed, so 1f the storage tanks contained either gasoline or diesel, it
would be detected. Soil sample results are found in Table I - Dec. 27, 1995,
groundwater sample resulits are found in Table 2 - Dec. 27, 1995. The sample
locations are shown on Figure 2. Tested soll samples ranged from TPH-G levels
between 1.1 parts per million (ppm) to 40 ppm, benzene levels between 0.1 ppm to
0.50 ppm, ethylbenzene levels between 0.009 ppm to 0.12 ppm, Xylenes levels
between 0.026 ppm to 1.0 ppm and total lead levels between not detected (ND) to
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7.5 ppm. TPH-D was not detected in the soil samples. Analytical laboratory
test results of the grab groundwater samples are in Table 2- Dec. 27, 1995,

High levels of TPH-G, between 900 parts per billion (ppb) to 3,400 ppb were
detected in the groundwater samples. Benzene was detected at levels between 46
ppb to 320 ppk. Toluene levels were detected between 0.7 ppb to 7.2 ppb,
ethylbenzene levels were detected between 25 ppb to 140 ppb, Xyvlenes levels were
between 58 ppb to 270 ppb, and total lead was ND. No TPH-D was detected in the
grab groundwater samples.

On June 4, 1996, 5 soil borings, B-1 through B-5, were drilled to determine the extent of the petroleum
contamination. Soil and groundwater samples were collected. Table 1 - June 4, 1996, presents the results of
the analysis on the soil samples; the locations of the sampling points are given in Figure 2, July 1996 and
each soil boring log Figure 3 through Figure 7, July 1996. The tested soil samples collected from the soil
borings advanced around the former tanks location contained TPH-G ranging between 1.1 parts per million
(ppm) to 500 ppm, TPH-D between 15 ppm to 630 ppm, benzene between 65 parts per billion (ppb) to 2,200
ppb, toluene between 14 ppb to 370ppb, ethylbenzene between 200 ppb to 7,100 ppb, xylenes between 230
ppb to 19,000 ppb and total Lead between 4.0 ppm to 5.0 ppm. Soil samples collected in the assumed down
gradient soil borings on the property were ND for tested compounds. MTBE was ND in all tested soil
samples. Additionally, monitoring well, MW-1, was installed within 10 ft. of the former underground storage
tank in the southwesterly direction. One soil sample, S-4.5, was collected from the boring from Mw-1. The
assumed westerly gradient was determined using the gradient determined at 8855 San Leandro St. which is
just south of this site. This sampling event detected TPH-D for the first time. Analytical [aboratory test results
of the water samples from the borings and the monitoring well are summarized in Table 2 - June 4 & 10,
1996. Detectable levels of tested compounds were found in the soil borings advanced around the former
USTs location. TPH-G levels were between 150 ppb to 14,000 ppb, TPH-D levels were between 96 to 12,000
ppb, benzene levels were between 3.6 ppb to 210 ppb, toluene levels between not detected (ND) to 7.7 ppb,
ethylbenzene levels were between 7.1 ppb to 500 ppb, and total xylenes levels were between 6.1 ppb to 340
ppb. The tested hydrocarbon compound were ND in the groundwater samples collected from the down
gradient soil borings, located in the parking lot and at the property line. MTBE and total lead were-ND in all
tested groundwater samples.

On June 10, 1996, groundwater sampling was initiated with the sampling of MW-1. The results for TPH-G,
TPH-D, BTEX, lead, and MBTE, were 2,000 ug/kg, 750, 210, ND, 52, 150, ND, and ND (see Table 2 - June 4
& 10,.1996).

Subsequent groundwater sampling occurred on Dec. 23, 1996, April 2, 1997, and June 30, 1997. Analytical
laboratory test results of the last quarterly groundwater sampling event showed a significant decrease in the
levels of tested hydrocarbon compounds in the water sample collected from the on-site well. The only
detected compounds were TPH-G and benzene with concentrations of 190 ppb and 15 ppb, respectively.
The decrease in concentration of the tested compounds detected during the four quarterly groundwater
monitoring sampling events (see Table 1 — Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Laboratory Results Summary)
could be evidence of natural biodegradation of hydrocarbon compounds dissolved in groundwater at the
subject site.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

o the leak and ongoing sources have been removed:;
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the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
the site presents no significant risk to human heaith or the environment.

Page 6
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(4151 652-2300
August 5, 1986
Incorporated -
609 Price Avenue, Suite #102
Redwood City, CA 94063 -
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~ Attention: _KeanHcer

Emeryville, CA 946082946 - .

Environmental Geotechnical Consultants

Report #9046 . . .~ - s P.0. #003-01 ‘ h

Ly : : Lo
RE: Four"{4) soil sanples submitted on July 31, 1986 for rush gasoline’ NN
analysis, ~ ° - T : L

Procedure: The: ls?aﬁiib"lfesg,_,&ré:'anal_yzed for gasoline by'fol"léwing‘-\the method . ..
escribed in Atfac[-u_ng“'ntsz,,__Ana'l,ytit;al Procedures for Fuel Leak Investiga- : -

tions. The samples }-ai‘e;f-coh'ceni;rated on a Tekmar.’,‘LSQ—*Z,;_,autqmqtic:samp]e"

concentrator prior *to. injection into a.gas chromatégraph fitted
flame iqnizai;i'iqn’='déj:éctoi"f_.f~*',Qua,r;t'itatipn is performed; ast tal”
response, against knc coficentrations of gasoline.: - The: 11

for this method:o] Tysis™is one part permillion (mg/Kg):

The results aﬁfe“‘;qfs{b‘_l"éye’d An‘the table below!
ERG # L IENT
9046-1 _

9046-2 Lk iBe2-1 Walton :
9046-3 ©©UUB<3.1 Walton
9046-4 ¢~ B4~ Yalton

GBi1-l Walton . .

*considerable heads;paée-ﬁresgnt

ND = None detécted. The limit of detection is in ().

Submitted by: - o .

Db %}V -

Robert B, Flay .. 2. o oo o .
Manager, Organics. Depar'tmén SRRl ‘
RBF:smi e et L 2

“. n ‘_.....--.A—-‘OQ-'P\",:P.""""‘.}*#‘
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA.
SAMPLING EVENT DECEMBER 27, 1995

B T E X

SAMPLE 1.D. TPH-G TPH-D Pb
$1-5 12 ND 016 ND 012 035 75
S2.5 40 ND 036 ND 056 1.0 65
$3-5 36 ND 050 ND 032 084 7.0
S4-5 1.1 ND 0.1 ND 0.009 0.026 ND
Reporting 1.0- 0.005- 0.005- 0.005- 0.005-

Limits 10 1.0 005 005 005 005 50

All compounds were reported in parts per million (ppm = mg/kg = milligrams per

kilograms)

TPH-G

TPH-D

B, T,E X

Pb

ND

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline was measured by extraction
using EPA Method 5030 followed by modified EPA Method 8015.

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel was measured by extraction

using EPA Method 5030, followed by modified EPA Method 8015.

- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) were
measured using EPA Method 5030, followed by analysis using EPA

Method 8020.

- Lead was measured by digestion using EPA Method 3050, followed by
. EPA Method 7420.

- Not detected above the detection limit.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEGTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
CONSULTANTS IN APPLIED EARTH SCIENCE



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA.
SAMPLING EVENT DECEMBER 27, 1995

SAMPLE I.D. TPH-G TPH-D B T E X b
S-1 500 ND 63 07 25 58 ND
S-2 3,400 ND 180 72 140 270 ND
S3 1,700 ND 320 50 84 150 ND
S-4 900 ND 48 10 33 79 ND
Reporting 50- 50 05- 05- 05- 05 120
Limits 200 20 20 20 20

MCL - - 10 -~ 680 1,750 50

All compounds were reported in parts per billion (ppb = pg/kg = micrograms per kilograms)

TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline was analyzed by using EPA
Method 8015.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel was measured by extraction
using EPA Method 3510, followed by modified using EPA Method 8015.
B, T,E X - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) were
analyzed by using EPA Meathod 602.
Pb - Lead was measured by digestion using EPA Method 3010 followed by
EPA Method 7420.
ND - Not detected above the detection limit.
-MCL - Maximum contaminants levels according to CCR Title 28, §22-64435, and
§22-64444.5.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
CONSULTANTS IN APPLIED EARTH SCIENCE
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

r———a e . . "
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8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA.
SAMPLING EVENT JUNE 4, 1996

SAMPLE LD, TPH-G TPH-D B T E X Pb MTBE
B1-4.5 92 310 65 5.0 200 230 4.0 ND
B24.5 85 15 190 14 870 1,300 4.0 ND
B3-4.5 1.1 160 18 ND ND 12 5.0 ND
B4-4.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.0 ND
B5-4.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 5.0 ND
8-4.5 500 630 2200 370 7,100 19,000 5.0 ND
Reporting

Limits 1.0 140 50 - 50 50 50 50 10

14

TPH-G, TPH-D and Lead were reported in parts per million (ppm = mg/kg = miliigrams per

kilograms) and BTEX group and MTBE were reported in parts per billion (opb = ug/kg =

micrograms per kilograms).

TPH-G " - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline was measured using
EPA Method 8015 Modified.
TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel was measured using EPA

Method 8015 Modified.

B,T.E.X, MTBE - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, total Xylene isomers (BTEX),

and MethylTeritary ButhylEther (MTBE) wers measured using EPA
Method 8020.
Pb - Lead was measured using EPA Method 7420.

ND - Not detected above the detection limit.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
CONSULTANTS IN APPLIED EARTH SCIENCE



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND, CA.

SAMPLING EVENTS PERFORMED ON JUNE 4 AND 10, 1996

SAMPLE 1.D. TPH-G TPH-D B T E X Pb MBTE
B-1 1,000 1,600 50 ND 45 80 ND ND
B-2 150 96 36 ND 71 61 ND ND
B-3 14,000 12,000 38 77 500 340 ND ND
B-4 ND ND 'ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 2,000 750 210 ND 52 150 ND ND
Reporting 7

Limits 50 50 05 05 05 05 04 10
MCL: - - 0 = 60 1780 50 =

A A S SN ENAASEEREESES ARE

All compounds were reported in parts per biliion (ppb = nug/kg = micrograms 7per kilograms)

TPH-G

TPH-D

B.T.E.X, MTBE

Pb
ND
MCL

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline was analyzed using
Department of Health Services (DHS) leaking underground fuel
tanks (LUFT) Method.

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel was measured using
DHS-LUFT Method. :

- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylene isomers (BTEX), and
MethylTeritary ButhylEther (MTBE) were analyzed by using DHS-
LUFT Method.

- Lead was measured by digestion using EPA Method 7420.

- Not detected above the detection limit.

- Maximum contaminants levels according to CCR Title 26, §22-
64435. and §22-64444.5.

ENVIRONMENTAL GEQTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

CONSULTANTS IN APPLIED EARTH SCIENCE
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SOIL BORING LOG

LOCATION: 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREFT, OAKLAND
CLIENT: BiLL waLTON

DATE DRILLED:JNE 6, 1996 DRILLED BRY:
LOGGED BY: ADRIANA CONSTANTINESCU ’

BORE HOLE: B-1

HEW DRILLING COMPANY

STDS\TELOCK\EGCB11

o

Depth Somples SOIL DESCRIPTION {élgi'fied Log Penetration
Bel Collect : c )
Sui{:oo.wce ° eéim%de Color, Grain size, Texture, (Classi- B?ltECted - PI0 Readings
INT | "o Maisture, Consistency, Odor |fication Ows / 18
— ASPHALT PAVING
B CLAY, DARK BROWN, WITH ME—
— S Bi-4.5 DIUM PLASTTICITY, STIFF, MOIST. | (| 2/4/6/ 47.00 PPM
‘— SAND, DARK—BROWN, MEDIUM, 0.00 PPM
—— 10 kemmm ANGULAR, MEDIUM DENSE SP 2/3/5
15 F—
20
es
30
NOTES DATE
| JUEY 1996 | s ENVIRONMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC
GROUNDWATER LEVEL AT 08 KO. £237_03 mmmmmmm
SRR EOW GROUND I £53703.3 SOIL BORING LOG Ao v
SOIL BORING BACKFILL DR V. AC. 8707 SAN LEANDRQ STREET 3
_ wrp  JOAN F. HICKS WILLIAM WALTON o
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SOIL BORING L0OG

CLIENT: BiLL wALTON

{ OCATION: 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND

- BORE HOLE: B—2

DATE DRILLED:JuNE 6, 1996 DRILLFED BRY: HEW DRILLING COMPANY
| OGGED BY: ADRIANA CONSTANTINESCU '

Depth | Somples SOIL DESCRIPTION g”‘_f“?d Penetration
Below Collected of [ Lteg | collected .
Eurfoce Sanple Color, Grain size, Texture, C_{GSS"‘ B - PID Reodmgs
INT | "no Moisture, Consistency, Odor |fication lows / 18
— ASPHALT PAVING
B CLAY, DARK BROWN, WITH ME—
—— O EEEE go_4.sDIUM PLASTTICITY, STIFF, MOIST. | (L 3/3/5 $2.00 PPM
T : 0.00 PPM
10 Eiég;g( v?éf\_?D, BROWN, FINE, Sp 1/2/4
o
— 15—
—— 20
— 23
— 30

STOS\TBLOCK\EGCBI

o

NOTES DATE
- JULY 1996 ] ENVIRONMENTAL GEOTECHNH CONSULTANTS,

(53ROUNDWATER LEVEL AT [osno. po37-03 mmmrsmmmmm CAL NC

T y HO.
SURFAGE O GROUND - T i6 €25703.4 SOIL BORING LOG e
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SOIL BORING LOG

LOCATION: 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND

CLIENT: BILL WALTON

DATE DRILLED:JuNE 6, 1996 DRILLED BY: HEW DRILLING COMPANY
LOGGED BY: ADRIANA CONSTANTINESCU

BORE HOLE: B-3

IDep‘th Samples SOIL. DESCRIPTION ggi_{-‘ied Log Penetration
Belo Collected o Coliected .
SurE:Fawce Tample] Color, Grain size, Texture, |Classi- n — PID Reodings
INT No Moisture, Consistency, Odar |fication Ows / 18
ASPHALT PAVING
SANDY CLAY. WITH MEDIUM
O B B3-4.5 | PLASTICITY, STIF, MOIST. cL 5/6/13 2.5 PPM
CLAYEY SAND, BROWN, FINE, 0.0C PPM
10 LOOSE, WET. SP 1/3/5

NOTES

0: \STDS\TBLOCK\EGCB11

GROUNDWATER LEVEL AT
5 FEET BELOW GROUND
SURFACE.

SOIL BORING BACKFHL
WITH GROUT CEMENT.

DATE JULY 1996

ENVIRONMENTALGEOTECIMGALCONSULTANI‘S.M

aeen JOHN F. HICKS

WILLTAM_WALTON

Y8 NO. F237-03 T APUIED pAYTH -

DWS NO. £23703 5 SOIL BORING LOG o
DA VAC, 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET 5
CHKD  VAC. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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SOIL BORING LOG
L OCATION: B707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND
CLIENT: BiLL WALTON BORE HOLE: B-—4
DATE DRILLED:JUNE 8, 1996 DRILLED BY HEW DRILLING COMPANY
LOGGED BY: ADRIANA CONSTANTINESCU
Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTION ggi‘fied Log Penetration
Below Collected ‘ Coltected .
Color, Grain size, Texture, |Classi- PID Readings
TUPFQCE INT 832‘3@ Moiszure,u(:onssistenc; Odor jfication Blows / 18-
— ASPHALT PAVING
[ CLAY, DARK BROWN, WITH Mi— 3
— S B4—4.5 DIUM PLASTTICITY. STIFF, MOIST. | (L /3/5 0.00 PPM
B SAND, DARK—BROWN, MEDIUM, 0.00 PPM
—— 10 b ANGULAR, MEDIUM DENSE SP 1/2/4/
— 15—
L
20
— 25
—— 30
g[vores PAT LY 1996 BGC mmmmm CONSULTANTS, ‘
<f GROUNDWATER LEVEL AT %08 NO. £937_03 COMNSULTANTE IN APFLIED RARTH SCIRNCE NG
g gUEEFiTC EB.ELO\N GROUND  f——i— p—. SOIL_BORING 106 ey
e ORAWN VA C. 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET
Sl Wi oS CAKEILL VA, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA O
% arpp JOHN F. RICKS WILLIAM WALTON o
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SOIL BOURING LOG

| JCATION: 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND
CLIENT: BILL wALTON

DATE DRILLED:wunE 6, 1996 DRILLED BY:
L OGGED BY: ADRIANA CONSTANTINESCU

BORE HOLE: B-5

HEW DRILLING COMPANY

Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTION lSJgi‘fied L og Penetration
Below Collected s Collected -
Suiw‘-‘ac Somple] Color, Grain size, Texture, |Clossi- Bl S ~ PID Readings
e‘ INT | “No. Moisture, Consistency, Odor |fication ows / 18
- ASPHALT PAVING
| SANDY CLAY. WITH MEDIUM
—— 3 B5—4.5 | PLASTICITY, STIF, MOIST. cL 3/4/7 0.00 PPM
[ CLAYEY SAND, BROWN, FINE, 0.00 PPM
10 bz LOOSE, WET. SP 2/3/4
15
20
25
30

NOTES

GROUNDWATER LEVEL AT
S FEET BELOW GROUND
SURFACE.

SOIL BORING BACKFILL
WITH GROUT CEMENT.

BAR  JULY. 1998
X8 N0 F37.-03

EGC ENVIRONMENTAL GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, ING.

OORETLIANTE IN APPLIED TARTH SGIENCE

bws No. £23703.7
DRAWIE \ AC.
cHKD WA C.

SOIL BORING LOG
8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

aerp  JOHN F. HICKS

WILLIAM WAL TON
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SOIL BORING LOG

LOCATION: 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET, OAKLAND
CLIENT: BILL WALTON

DATE DRILLED:wnNE 6 1996 DRILLED BY:
LOGGED BY: ADRIANA CONSTANTINESCU

BURE HOLE: Mw-—1

HEW DRILLING COMPANY

Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTION gnified Penetration

Below Collected C?l o Log | collected PID R .

KL foce Somple]| Color, Grain size, Texture, |Classi B . eadings

INT No. Molsture, Consistency, Odor |fication ows / 18

— ASPHALT PAVING

[ SANDY CLAY. WITH MEDIUM

— 5 EEEE <45 PLASTICITY, STIF, MOIST. cL 3/4/7 76.00 PEM

B CLAYEY SAND, BROWN, FINE, 0.00 PPM

— 10 LOOSE, WET. SP 2/3/4

“_ 4 CLAY, GRAY; WITH MEDIUM PLASH 1/3/3

— 15 TICITY, FIRM, WET. 0.00 PPM

20

—— 20

— 30
gJNoTES BE U1y 1996 [EGC] ENVIRONMENTAL GEQTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, ING.
-~ OONSULTANTS IN APPLIED BARTH SCIENCE
< 08 NO. £937-03
2 OWS 0. E23703.8 SOIL BORING LOG e
b SRAW V.AC. 8707 SAN LEANDRO STREET 8
5 <KD VAL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
& arpp JOHN F. HiCKS WILLIAM WALTON N,




No. 23-215/6682-01
August 8, 1997
Page 3

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Method
8015 Modified;

. Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (TPH-D)- using EPA Method 8015
 Modified;
. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and methylteritary
buthylether (MBTE) were measured using EPA Method 8020.

Copies of the COCs are included along with the analytical results in appendix A. Results
of the four quarterly groundwater sampling event laboratory analysis tests are summarized
in Table 1.

TABLE 1
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING LABORATORY RESULTS SUIARY
Monitoring Well MW-1 .

Former Walton Distribution Facility
8707 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California

SAMPLING TPH-G TPH-D B T E X Pb MTBE

DATE
06-10-96 2,000 750 210 ND 52 150 ND ND
12:23-96 380 380 3 ND 56 29 - ND
04-02-97 210 120 ND ND ND ND -  ND
06-30-97 190 ND 5 "ND ND ND - ND

All compounds were reported in parts per billion {(Ppb=ng/kg=micrograms per kilograms)

TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesel

B, T.EX, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE Methyl Teritary Buthyl Ether

Pb Total Lead

Purcell, Rhoades & Associates



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

01/05/9¢
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry) i
II’lSp: '\"BH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StibD : 5571 LOC:
SITE NAME: W & R Walton DATE REPORTED : 03/19/96
ADDRESS : 8707 San Leandro St DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94621 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 3 PRIOR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/19/96
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 12/27/95 DATE COMPLETED: 12/27/95
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON:U DATE UNDERWAY: 06/10/96 DATE COMPLETED:E;/QO/977
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/19/96
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: ZHSCA ]
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED;‘L/’L%/??
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : NA REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Bill Walton
COMPANY NAME: Walton Digstribution Services
ADDRESS: 8707 San Leandro Street
CITY/STATE: Oakland CA 94621
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT: }
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes |
|
ANNPGMS LOP DATE u LOP DATE |




ANALYTICS LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

Page 1
Client: Enviropro, Inc. AA 1D No.: 24953
Project Name: Standard Brands Project No.: 10542
Method: EPA 8015M {Gasoline) AA Project No.: MB101403
Sample ID: Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 06/23/94
Concentration: 0.5 mg/L Date Reported: 07/18/94
Spike Dup. Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Recovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {mg/L) {%) {mg/L) {%%) {%) Range (%)
Gasoline Range Organics 0.49 g8.0 0.48 96.0 241 51-148

-

Gebrge Havalias

Laboratery Director
American Analytics = 765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Catlifornia 91311
T2 (818)9CG8.-55247 + (800)Y5333-8378 » Fox:{8121y9¢8.7252





